This refers to the effects of changes in interest rates on the price of fixed rate financial instruments or variable rate financial
instruments converted to fixed rate via cash flow hedges and, to a lesser degree, the effects of changes in interest rates on the
fixed components of floating rate financial instruments or fixed rate financial instruments converted to variable rate via fair value
hedges. The impact of these effects is directly related to the financial instrument’s duration.

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis was based on changes in fair value with a parallel shift in the forward yield curve of
+/- 100 bps. The measures of sensitivity shown in the following analysis provide a reference point which is useful in assessing
potential changes in fair value in the event of greater movements in interest rates.

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis for the fair value interest rate risk at 31 December 2018 for the Poste Italiane
Group’s positions.

POSTE ITALIANE GROUP - FAIR VALUE INTEREST RISK

Item
(€m)

Position Change in value
Effect on liability toward

policyholders Pre-tax profit
Equity reserves before

taxation

Nominale Fair value +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2018 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 123,693 127,751 (5,967) 5,923 (5,132) 5,132 -   -   (835) 791

   Fixed income instruments 123,193 127,226 (5,965) 5,921 (5,130) 5,130 -   -   (835) 791

   Other investments 500 525 (2) 2 (2) 2 -   -   -   -

Financial assets at FVTPL 1,578 2,207 (232) 232 (232) 232 -   -   -   -

   Fixed income instruments 1,548 1,571 (29) 29 (29) 29 -   -   -   -

   Other investments 30 636 (203) 203 (203) 203 -   -   -   -

 Derivative financial instruments 2,885 155 (4) 4 -   -   -   -   (4) 4

   Cash flow hedges 2,885 155 (4) 4 -   -   -   -   (4) 4

Financial liabilities -

Derivative financial instruments (50) (5) 2 (2) -   -   -   -   2 (2)

   Fair value though profit or loss -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Cash flow hedges (50) (5) 2 (2) -   -   -   -   2 (2)

Variability at 31 December
2018 128,106 130,108 (6,201) 6,157 (5,364) 5,364 -   -   (837) 793

2017 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 124,162 134,552 (6,614) 6,536 (5,450) 5,450 -   -   (1,164) 1,086

   Fixed income instruments 124,161 134,390 (6,611) 6,533 (5,447) 5,447 -   -   (1,164) 1,086

   Other investments 1 162 (3) 3 (3) 3 -   -   -   -

Financial assets at FVTPL 6,481 6,886 (251) 244 (248) 241 (3) 3 -   -

   Fixed income instruments 5,979 6,220 (235) 235 (232) 232 (3) 3 -   -

   Other investments 502 666 (16) 9 (16) 9 -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities -

Derivative financial instruments 1,358 (28) 94 (100) -   -   -   -   94 (100)

   Cash flow hedges 1,358 (28) 94 (100) -   -   -   -   94 (100)

Variability at 31 December
2017 132,001 141,410 (6,771) 6,680 (5,698) 5,691 (3) 3 (1,070) 986

439

Poste Italiane financial statements for the year ended 31 december 2018
7. Risk management

Summary Section

In terms of financial assets recognised at fair value through other comprehensive income, the risk in question primarily
regards:

�� fixed income government bonds held by Poste Vita SpA, totalling €79,137 million; of this amount, €77,296 million is used to
cover Class I and V policies linked to separately managed funds, €1,841 million relates to the company’s free capital;

�� €32,040 million in fixed income government bonds held by BancoPosta RFC, which consist of: fixed rate bonds amounting

[…]

whilst the reduction in the fair value of unhedged instruments and of the component subject to spread risk (unhedged) was
reflected in consolidated equity (approximately €1.9 billion);

ii. a net reduction of approximately €5 billion in the fair value of the Poste Vita group’s financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (a nominal value of the fixed income instruments of approximately €93 billion), almost entirely
passed on to policyholders and recognised in specific technical provisions under the shadow accounting mechanism (the
impact on the specific fair value reserve amounts to approximately €48 million).

The sensitivity to the spread has been calculated by applying a shift of +/- 100 bps to the yield curve for Italian government
bonds.

The table below shows the results of the analysis of sensitivity to spread risk of the most significant positions in the portfolios
of both the Parent Company and the Poste Vita group at 31 December 2018.

POSTE ITALIANE SPA - EFFECT OF CREDIT SPREAD ON FAIR VALUE

Item
(€m)

Position Change in value Equity reserves before taxation

Nominal Fair value +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2018 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 30,729 32,572 (2,598) 3,036 (2,598) 3,036

   Fixed income instruments 30,729 32,572 (2,598) 3,036 (2,598) 3,036

 Derivative financial instruments 2,885 155 (4) 4 (4) 4

   Cash flow hedges 2,885 155 (4) 4 (4) 4

Variability at 31 December 2018 33,614 32,727 (2,602) 3,040 (2,602) 3,040

2017 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 36,238 39,650 (3,893) 4,623 (3,893) 4,623

   Fixed income instruments 36,238 39,650 (3,893) 4,623 (3,893) 4,623

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 1,408 (23) 92 (98) 92 (98)

   Cash flow hedges 1,408 (23) 92 (98) 92 (98)

Variability at 31 December 2017 37,646 39,627 (3,801) 4,525 (3,801) 4,525

For the purposes of full disclosure, a movement in the spread would have no accounting effect on financial assets measured
at amortised cost, but would only impact unrealised gains and losses. In other words, fixed income instruments measured at
amortised cost attributable entirely to BancoPosta, which at 31 December 2018 amount to €22,872 million (a nominal value
of €20,935 million) and have a fair value of €21,189 million, would be reduced in fair value by approximately €2 billion following
an increase in the spread of 100 bps, with the change not reflected in the accounts.

Movements in the spread have no impact on BancoPosta RFC’s ability to meet its capital requirements, as the fair value